structure had been in existence throughout the periods presented. The net assets of
the companies comprising the Group have been consolidated using the existing book
values from the perspective of Mr. Ho.

Comparative amounts in the interim financial report are presented as if the entities or
businesses had been combined at the beginning of the comparative period.

The unaudited condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and the unaudited
condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
include the results of combining entities or businesses from the earliest date presented.
The effects of all transactions between the combining entities or businesses, whether
occurring before or after the Acquisitions, are eliminated.

A uniform set of accounting policies is adopted when preparing the interim financial
report.

– 8 –

The effects of the application of merger accounting on the unaudited condensed
consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 September 2021 are as follows:

As at
30 September

2021 as
previously

reported

Adjustments
for

combination
using merger

accounting

As at
30 September

2021 as
restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 569,397 50 569,447
Investment properties 322,818 — 322,818
Intangible assets 5,578 — 5,578
Investment in an associate 20,526 — 20,526
Other financial assets 30,055 — 30,055
Other non-current assets 52,402 — 52,402
Deferred tax assets 1,696 144,302 145,998

1,002,472 144,352 1,146,824

Current assets

Inventories 611,243 — 611,243
Property development and contract

costs 1,071,691 67,701 1,139,392
Trade and bills receivable 723,783 — 723,783
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 80,946 23,282 104,228
Amounts due from related companies 6,151 505,169 511,320
Current tax recoverable 403 — 403
Restricted deposits 791,859 — 791,859
Cash and bank deposits 166,289 99,581 265,870

3,452,365 695,733 4,148,098

Total assets 4,454,837 840,085 5,294,922

– 9 –

As at
30 September

2021 as
previously

reported

Adjustments
for

combination
using merger

accounting

As at
30 September

2021 as
restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

EQUITY

Capital and reserves attributable
to equity shareholders of the
Company

Share capital 201,849 — 201,849
Other reserves 300,797 107,625 408,422
Retained earnings 1,068,148 164,160 1,232,308

Total equity 1,570,794 271,785 1,842,579

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade payables 456,554 — 456,554
Accruals and other payables 990,367 71,114 1,061,481
Bank borrowings 316,949 — 316,949
Lease liabilities 6,184 — 6,184
Amount due to an associate 4,121 — 4,121
Amounts due to related companies 3,659 — 3,659
Current tax payable 296,984 497,186 794,170

2,074,818 568,300 2,643,118

– 10 –

As at
30 September

2021 as
previously

reported

Adjustments
for

combination
using merger

accounting

As at
30 September

2021 as
restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Non-current liabilities

Bank borrowings 783,915 — 783,915
Lease liabilities 10,537 — 10,537
Provision for long service payments 9,149 — 9,149
Deferred tax liabilities 5,624 — 5,624

809,225 — 809,225

Total liabilities 2,884,043 568,300 3,452,343

Total equity and liabilities 4,454,837 840,085 5,294,922

Net current assets 1,377,547 127,433 1,504,980

Total assets less current liabilities 2,380,019 271,785 2,651,804

– 11 –

The effects of the application of merger accounting on the unaudited condensed consolidated
statement of profit or loss for the six months ended 30 September 2021 are as follows:

For the six
months ended
30 September

2021 as
previously

reported

Adjustments
for

combination
using merger

accounting

For the six
months ended
30 September

2021 as
restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Revenue 1,909,904 31,519 1,941,423

Cost of revenue (1,384,856) (10,805) (1,395,661)

Gross profit 525,048 20,714 545,762

Distribution and selling expenses (21,814) (1,539) (23,353)

General and administrative expenses (73,975) (2,395) (76,370)

Other income/gains 5,277 — 5,277

Operating profit 434,536 16,780 451,316

Finance income 4,206 3,022 7,228
Finance costs (3,900) — (3,900)

Finance income, net 306 3,022 3,328

Share of profits of an associate 933 — 933

Profit before taxation 435,775 19,802 455,577

Income tax (182,448) (16,570) (199,018)

Profit for the period 253,327 3,232 256,559

Profit for the period attributable to
equity shareholders of the Company 253,327 3,232 256,559

Earnings per share attributable to equity
shareholders of the Company

Basic earnings per share (HK cents) 12.6 0.1 12.7

Diluted earnings per share (HK cents) 12.5 0.2 12.7

– 12 –

The effects of the application of merger accounting on the unaudited condensed consolidated
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the six months ended 30
September 2021 are as follows:

For the six
months ended
30 September

2021 as
previously

reported

Adjustments
for

combination
using merger

accounting

For the six
months ended
30 September

2021 as
restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Profit for the period 253,327 3,232 256,559

Other comprehensive income for the
period:

Items that will not be reclassified to profit
or loss:

Changes in fair value of other financial
assets 3,439 — 3,439

Items that may be reclassified subsequently
to profit or loss:

Exchange differences on translation
of financial statements of operations
outside Hong Kong 19,143 2,466 21,609

Changes in fair value of other financial
assets 25 — 25

Other comprehensive income for the
period 22,607 2,466 25,073

Total comprehensive income for the
period 275,934 5,698 281,632

Total comprehensive income for
the period attributable to equity
shareholders of the Company 275,934 5,698 281,632

– 13 –

2	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The HKICPA has issued a number of amendments to HKFRS that are first effective
for the current accounting period.

None of these developments have had a material effect on how the Group’s result and
financial position for the current or prior periods have prepared or presented in this
announcement. The Group has not applied any new standard or interpretation that is
not yet effective for the current accounting period.

3	 SEGMENT REPORTING

The Group’s chief operating decision-maker (“Management”) reviews the Group’s
internal reports periodically in order to assess performance and allocate resources.